1 DECEMBER

Format

< Appli
VHS/PAL  Video One Ltd.
VHS/PAL  CEL

Tuesday, 11 October 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

CEL

CIC-TAFT Video
(NZ) Ltd.

CIC-TAFT Video
(NZ) Lid.

CIC-TAFT Video
(NZ) Ltd.

P.D.M. Video
Promotions Ltd.

Video One Lid.

Wednesday, 12 October 1988

VHS/PAL

Warner Home Video

Ltd.

Thursday, 13 October 1988

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

Video Entertainment
Ltd.

RCA Columbia
Pictures Hoyts
Video Pty Ltd.

CEL

RCA Columbia
Pictures Hoyts
Video Pty Ltd.

Valiaint Int. Pictures
{Hallmark Video
Ltd.)

Valiaint Int. Pictures
(Hallmark Video
Ltd.)

Secretary for
Internal Affairs

Videocorp
International Ltd.

Monday, 17 October 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

Caballero Video Ltd.

P.D.M. Video
Promotions Ltd.

Video One Ltd.

Tuesday, 18 October 1988

VHS/PAL

Comptroller of
Customs

BETA/PAL Warner Home Video

Lid.

Wednesday, 19 October 1988

VHS/PAL

Videocorp
International Ltd.

Director

Carlo Vanzina

Roger Vadim

Larry Cohen

Brian De Palma

Bruce Malmuth

Andy Sidaris

Not stated

Joseph Merhi

John Byrun

John T. Bone

Norman Cohen

Paul Morrisey

Val Guest

Not stated

Not stated

Stanley Kubrick

Mel Stuart

Drea

Not stated

Michael Paseornek

Not stated

Ken Russell

Dorothy Ann Puzo

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Title

NOTHING
UNDERNEATH

NIGHT GAMES

A Chorus Line

A Chorus Line
Twice in a Lifetime
Forbidden

SPECIAL EFFECTS

Half Moon Street

Running Scared

SCARFACE

Terms of
Endearment

All Night Long

NIGHTHAWKS

Raggedy Man

MALIBU EXPRESS
Weird Science

EXPLICIT ACTS
VOL. 3.

LA CRACK DOWN
1!

INSERTS

LE HOT CLUB

CONFESSIONS
FROM A
HOLIDAY CAMP

The Sensualist

Nice Dreams

MIXED BLOOD

Shanghai Surprise

Trouble in Mind

CONFESSIONS OF
A WINDOW
CLEANER

WEAK PASSION

PINK PASSION

FULL METAL
JACKET

MEAN DOG
BLUES

DREAM JEANS
Safe Sex

EXPLICIT ACTS
VOL. 4.

MAKING
IT...SAFE

COLOR CLIMAX
BESTSELLERS

LISZTOMANIA

COLD STEEL

White Ghost

976-Evil

The Stepfather

Rita, Sue and Bob
Too!

Lone Wolf

American Gothic

Salvation

Running Time
F

90.12

101.37

101.19

162.46

94.38

96.45

58.03

87.18

111.50

86.00

94.30

86.19

56.26

56.51

111.38

104.16

70.48

53.39

98.43

86.42

2.00
1.49
0.47
1.55

151
119

410

1.25

243

1.14
215

1.22
2.08

2.46

151

142
1.29
1.34

225
118

Country
of
Origin

USA.

US.A.

UK.

USA.

US.A.

USA.

US.A

USA.

USA.

USA.

UK.

France

UK.

USA.

US.A.

USA.

USA.

USA.

US.A.

Germany

UK.

USA.

Decision
(including
description)

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains offensive
language

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years

Not indecent: suitable for
persons 16 years of age
and over

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years

Indecent

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
16 years; content may
offend/disturb

Indecent in the hands of
pesons under the age of 16
years; contains violence

Reasons for
Refusal,
Excisions

Excisions: violence

Excision: sex

Excision: sex

Excision: sex

Reason: sex

5169

Remarks

Excisions refused:
s. 30 (3) option
available



