1 DECEMBER

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

5169

Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Running F	Time T	Country of Origin	Decision (including description)	Reasons for Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Carlo Vanzina	NOTHING UNDERNEATH	90.12		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	CEL	Roger Vadim	NIGHT GAMES A Chorus Line A Chorus Line Twice in a Lifetime Forbidden	101.37	2.00 1.49 0.47 1.55	U.S.A.	16 years; contains violence Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
-	October 1988								
VHS/PAL	CEL	Larry Cohen	SPECIAL EFFECTS Half Moon Street Running Scared	101.19	1.51 1.19	U.K.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
VHS/PAL	CIC·TAFT Video (NZ) Ltd.	Brian De Palma	SCARFACE Terms of Endearment	162.46	4.10	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence		
VHS/PAL	CIC-TAFT Video (NZ) Ltd.	Bruce Malmuth	Ali Night Long NIGHTHAWKS Raggedy Man	94.38	1.25 2.18	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	CIC-TAFT Video (NZ) Ltd.	Andy Sidaris	MALIBU EXPRESS Weird Science	96.45	2.43	U.S.A.	16 years; contains violence Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years		
VHS/PAL	P.D.M. Video Promotions Ltd.	Not stated	EXPLICIT ACTS VOL. 3.	58.03		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit		
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Joseph Merhi	LA CRACK DOWN II	87.18		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence	Excisions: violence	
	12 October 1988								
VHS/PAL	Warner Home Video Ltd.	John Byrun	INSERTS	111.50		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains offensive language		
•	3 October 1988			86.00			to do you to the heads of		
VHS/ NTSC	Video Entertainment Ltd.	John T. Bone	LE HOT CLUB	86.00		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	RCA Columbia Pictures Hoyts Video Pty Ltd.	Norman Cohen	CONFESSIONS FROM A HOLIDAY CAMP The Sensualist	84.48	1.14	U.K.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
VHS/PAL	CEL	Paul Morrisey	Nice Dreams MIXED BLOOD Shanghai Surprise	94.30	2.15	France	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of		
VHS/PAL	RCA Columbia Pictures Hoyts Video Pty Ltd.	Val Guest	Trouble in Mind CONFESSIONS OF A WINDOW CLEANER	86.19	2.08	U.K.	18 years; contains violence Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
VHS/PAL	Valiaint Int. Pictures (Hallmark Video Ltd.)	Not stated	WEAK PASSION	56.26		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit	Excision: sex	
VHS/PAL	Valiaint Int. Pictures (Hallmark Video Ltd.)	Not stated	PINK PASSION	56.51		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit	Excision: sex	
VHS/PAL	Secretary for Internal Affairs	Stanley Kubrick	FULL METAL JACKET	111.38		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Mei Stuart	MEAN DOG BLUES	104.16		U.S.A.	Not indecent: suitable for persons 16 years of age and over		
Monday, 17	October 1988								
VHS/PAL	Cabaliero Video Ltd.	Drea	DREAM JEANS Safe Sex	68.50	2.46	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit	Excision: sex	
VHS/PAL	P.D.M. Video Promotions Ltd.	Not stated	EXPLICIT ACTS VOL. 4.	58.01		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit		
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Michael Paseornek	MAKING IT SAFE	70.48		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years		
Tuesday, 18	October 1988								
VHS/PAL	Comptroller of Customs	Not stated	COLOR CLIMAX BESTSELLERS	53.39		Germany	Indecent	Reason: sex	Excisions refused: s. 30 (3) option available
BETA/PAL	Ltd.	Ken Russell	LISZTOMANIA	98.43		U.K.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 16 years; content may offend/disturb		
•	19 October 1988	Dorothy Are Dur		96 40		116 4	Indepent in the hard - f		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Dorothy Ann Puzo	COLD STEEL White Ghost 976 Evil The Stepfather Rita, Sue and Bob	86.42	1.51 1.34 1.42 1.29	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of pesons under the age of 16 years; contains violence		
			Too! Lone Wolf American Gothic Salvation		1.34 2.25 1.18				